## Freedom of Information Quarterly Disclosure Log



## 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017

Ref No	Request	Response
150217	'I am emailing to make a freedom of information request regarding the funds raised and how they are used from the late night levy introduced by Newcastle city council.  1. Specifically I would like to know how much you received from the council in the last financial year and what the money was spent on also in a previous freedom of information request you revealed one of the items money was spent on was a doorway identification scanning device for late night venues.  2. I would like to know if this was successful and if so many venues now have this piece of technology.'	The attached income and expenditure was received and spent in relation to the late night levy for the period 1st November 2015 to 31st October 2016. *Appendix A*      The success of the scheme is a matter of opinion, however I can advise that two licenced premises within Newcastle City Centre are currently still using the devices.
172017	1. For each of the past five years (including 2017 to date), please provide a list of the local groups to receive funding from the PCC/Mayor/Authority for the provision of support to victims of rape and sexual	We have now had the opportunity to fully consider your request and I provide the attached response for your attention. *Appendix B*

Ref No	Request	Response
	assault; together with the amount of money provided.	
	2. Has the PCC/Mayor/Authority given any consideration to any waiting lists for rape and sexual violence support, and how such waiting lists can be mitigated against. If so, please provide details.	
182017	1. I would like to know the number of incidents recorded for workplace bullying lodged against the Police and Crime Commissioner.	1. There has been no incidents of bullying reported against the PCC (Police and Crime Commissioner) to the OPCC (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner).
	2. I would also like the total number made in the office.	<ul><li>2. I would also like the total number made in the office.</li><li>3. N/A.</li></ul>
	3. I would like these figures from the incumbent's time in office to the most recent.	
202017	<ol> <li>For each financial year 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17 (if possible. If not then please provide for calendar year):</li> <li>How much was spent by the PPC on services for:         <ol> <li>Victim's services</li> <li>Sexual violence/ domestic violence</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	Please note that Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) were first created in November 2012 following the introduction of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. PCCs were not in place to provide funding before that point.  The information you have requested is accessible by other means, you can read about the grants and awards provided by the PCC to strengthen victim services at the following link -
	2. Broken down by year, please provide details of the types of sexual violence/ domestic violence programmes that were	http://www.northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/police-crime-plan/commissioning-services-grants/

Ref No	Request	Response
	funded- e.g. refuge shelters, counselling, work with male perpetrators	Information is available from the 2013-14 year onwards with funding for each year broken down into key themes including domestic and sexual abuse.

<sup>\*</sup>Appendix A (FOI Reference – 152017)

Income Received by Northumbria	£183,143	
Expenditure		
Club Scan licence fee	£7,128	
Contribution towards CCTV	£8,000	
Police Operations	£91,710	
Taxi Marshalling	£50,912	
Safe Haven costs	£9,372	
Contribution towards Street Pastors Newcastle	£15,000	
Equipment	£1,020	
Total spend	£183,143	

## \*Appendix B (FOI Reference – 172017)

1. The following organisations have been funded by Northumbria PCCs office to provide support to victims of rape and sexual assault.

Year	Organisation	Amount	Provision
2013-14	Barnardos Circles 2	£23,000	Counselling and coaching for victims and their families who have experienced domestic and sexual abuse
2014-15	Rape Crisis	£5,000	Campaign to raise awareness of sexual violence and support available
	NSPCC	£3,476	Therapeutic service for children and young people following sexual abuse
	Angelou Centre	£19,000	Culturally sensitised support for BME victims of sexual exploitation
2015-16	Rape Crisis	£55,437	Increased capacity with new outreach centres for specialist sexual violence support
	Changing Lives	£65,450	Specialist support for female/male victims (+16) of sexual exploitation or those involved in survival sex work.
	Angelou Centre	£57,866	Specialist support across Northumbria for BME and refugee women, children (5-16 years) and young victims (under 5's). Forced marriage, honour based violence,

			domestic slavery, sexual exploitation, trafficking and FGM
	Streetwise North	£35,808	Offering counselling support to young victims of domestic abuse, sexual violence or assault
	Sunderland Counselling Service	£27,089	Counselling for female victims of sexual violence in Sunderland and for male victims Northumbria wide
	Someone Cares	£17,818	Supporting both male and female young victims of crime primarily victims of abuse.
	Bright Futures	£9,749	Supporting young women and children who have been sexually exploited or who are at risk in Newcastle
2016-17	Rape Crisis	£73,925	Counselling and emotional support services for female victims age 13+
	Barnardos Circles 2	£37,000	Counselling and coaching for victims and their families who have experienced domestic and sexual abuse
	Angelou Centre	£79,136	Specialist support across Northumbria for BME and refugee women, children (5-16 years) and young victims (under 5's). Forced

			marriage, honour based violence, domestic slavery, sexual exploitation, trafficking and FGM.
	Someone Cares	£44,282	Supporting both male and female young victims of crime primarily victims of abuse.
	Streetwise North	£34,145	Offering counselling support to young victims of domestic abuse, sexual violence or assault
	Bright Futures	£9,736	Supporting young women and children who have been sexually exploited or who are at risk in Newcastle
2017-18	Rape Crisis	£99,085	Counselling and emotional support services for female victims age 13+
	Angelou Centre	£76,390	Specialist support across Northumbria for BME and refugee women, children (5-16 years) and young victims (under 5's). Forced marriage, honour based violence, domestic slavery, sexual exploitation, trafficking and FGM.
	Barnardos Circles 2	£60,000	Counselling and coaching for victims and their families who have experienced domestic and sexual abuse
	Oasis Aquilla	£50,548	Domestic abuse and sexual violence support service for male and

			females victims aged 18+. Offering 1 to 1 support and group work.
	Sunderland Counselling Service	£35,000	Male and female victims of sexual violence
	Community Counselling Cooperative	£19,415	Counselling for male victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence.
	Someone Cares	£44,077	Supporting both male and female young victims of crime primarily victims of abuse.
	Bright Futures	£9,749	Supporting young women and children who have been sexually exploited or who are at risk in Newcastle
	Streetwise North	£36,540	Offering counselling support to young victims of domestic abuse, sexual violence or assault

2. Consideration to any waiting lists for rape and sexual violence support and mitigation.

It is widely accepted that the significant increase in sexual offences is mainly a result of increased public awareness and the confidence of victims to report. The additional demand on services has been considerable and discussion with local providers is regularly carried out to understand what can be done to ensure victim needs are met.

One way to mitigate against growing waiting lists is to provide additional resource but this is not something that can be sustained over the longer term as budgets are increasingly stretched. Recent discussions with Rape Crisis and other providers suggest that rather than place people on waiting lists for individual counselling, group therapy and support can provide useful emotional support until appropriate counselling can be accessed.